#### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

====	ting Date: May 15, 2007	(V)	Consont		Downlan
11100	ing Date: 191ay 15, 2007	[X] [ ]	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Sub	artment: bmitted By: Engineering & F bmitted For: Streetscape Sect	Public Wo	rks		
		<u>I. EX</u>	ECUTIVE BR	<u>IEF</u>	
Moti	ion and Title: Staff recomme	nds moti	on to approve:		
A.	A Financial Assistance Ag provide a reimbursement co				County Beautiful (KPBCB) to from District 1.
В.	A second Financial Assistant not to exceed \$10,000 from			CB to pro	ovide a reimbursement contribution
<b>C.</b>	A Budget Transfer of \$20 Districts 1 and 4 (\$10,000				ovement Fund from Reserve for y Local Drainage.
D.	A Budget Transfer of \$2 Drainage to KPBCB.	0,000 in	the Capital O	utlay Fu	and from Cabana Colony Local
of K enha	CPBCB serve a public purpo	ose by promoting,	romoting and facilitating, and	facilitati d reviev	for Fiscal Year 2007. The efforts ng public and community area ving beautification grants for the each County.
Dist	rict: Countywide (M	E)			
supp		. The Dis	trict 1 and Dist		to be eligible projects that will ommissioners have agreed to the
Atta	chments:				
1.	Commissioner's Authoriz	ation			
2.	Insurance Certificate				
3. 4.	District 1 Financial Assist				
4. 5.	District 4 Financial Assist Budget Transfer - Capital				
6.	Budget Transfer - Capital Budget Transfer - Transpe			ınd	
Reco	ommended by:	1			4/12/07
	Division	n Directo	r		Date
Appi	roved By: \\ \frac{1}{2}  \]	Well	<b>,</b>		4/19/07
		Enginee	r		Date

#### II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

## A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011
Grant Expenditures	\$20,000	-0-	-0-	-0-	0-
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>
External Revenues	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$20,000	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE					
POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
le Ham Included L. C.		Yes			
Is Item Included in Current	No <u>X</u> .				
Budget Acct No.: Fund		Unit Ob	ject		
Progr	ram				

## B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Transportation Improvement Fund Reserve for District 1 & 4 Cabana Colony/Local Drainage

Capital Outlay Fund Cabana Colony/Local Drainage Keep PBC Beautiful

C.	Departmental Fiscal Review:	. Oug	7
		•	

	III. REVIEW COMMENTS							
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Co	ntrol Comments:						
В.	Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:  Assistant County Attorney	Contract Dev and Control  Contract Dev and Control  Those Agreement comply  with dur neveew  May inements.						

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

I:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\000209.doc

From:

Patricia Weaver

To:

Andrew Hertel

Date:

1/9/2007 2:13:23 PM

Subject:

Keep PBC Beautiful

Commissioner Marcus has authorized the expenditure of \$10,000 from the District 1 Gas Reserves Fund to KPBCB this fiscal year. What do you need from us to ma to this happen?



P.O. Box 1989

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989

(561) 355-2001

FAX: (561) 355-3990

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Tony Masilotti, Chairman

Addie L. Greene, Vice Chairperson

Karen T. Marcus

Jeff Koons

Warren H. Newell

**Mary McCarty** 

**Burt Aaronson** 

**County Administrator** 

Robert Weisman

An Equal Opportunity

printed on recycled paper

RECEIVED Beautifus

OCT 3 0 2006

MEDIAN BEAUTIFICATION SECTION

October 25, 2006

Ms. Lourdes Ferris
Executive Director
Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc.
1920 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Suite 210
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Dear Ms. Ferris:

This is formal notification that I am committing \$10,000 from the FY 2006-2007 District IV Gas Tax Fund toward the KPBCB Thoroughfare Beautification Grant program for county and state roads.

Your request and a copy of this letter are being forwarded to Harvey Phillips, in the Engineering Department at the County to prepare the appropriate agreement for processing.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely.

Mary McCarty

Commissioner, District IV

Palm Beach County Commission

MM:kfs

cc:

Harvey Phillips, Engineering Dept./PBC

		#: 78347			PALM		
ACORD CE	RTIFIC	CATE OF LIA	BILITY	NSURAN	ICE	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/12/06	
PRODUCER Kornreich/NIA 1400 Centrepark Bouleva	rd		ONLY AND HOLDER. T	CONFERS NO RIC HIS CERTIFICATE	D AS A MATTER OF INF GHTS UPON THE CERTI DOES NOT AMEND, E ORDED BY THE POLIC	FICATE KTEND OR	
Suite 600 West Palm Beach, FL 334	101		INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC#	
INSURED Keep Palm Be	each County	y Beautiful, Inc.		iladelphia Inder	nnity Insurance Co	18058	
1920 Palm Be	_	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INSURER B:	······			
Suite 210			INSURER D:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
West Palm Be	iach, FL 33	409	INSURER E:				
COVERAGES							
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANC POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS	R CONDITION C E AFFORDED	W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE II OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	OCUMENT WITH RESP IEREIN IS SUBJECT TO CLAIMS	PECT TO WHICH THIS ALL THE TERMS, EX	S CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISS	SUED OR	
INSR ADD'U LTR INSRD TYPE OF INSURA		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT		
A GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENE  CLAIMS MADE		PHPK196825	12/13/06	12/13/07	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000 \$5,000	
OZPINIO WYOL	LA SCOOK				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000	
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT				<u> </u> 	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$1,000,000	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO		PHPK196825	12/13/06	12/13/07	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000	
ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS	s				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per aggislent)	\$	
GARAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
ANYAUTO					OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EA ACC	5	
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIA					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
DOGUR	glaims made	,			AGGREGATE	\$	
DEDUCTIBLE						, <b>\$</b>	
RETENTION \$						\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AN EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	4D				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/E OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED	XECUTIVE			· .	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below	'			[:	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
OTHER					E.L. DIDERGE - POLICY LIMIT		
					·		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS  Certificate holder is listed as additional insured with respects to the General  Liability.							
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLAT	ION			
VERTIFICATE ROLDER		en in the state of	1		ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	EFORE THE EXPIRATION	
Palm Beach C	-	rd of	DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSURER	WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	10 DAYS WRITTEN	
County Comm Att: Risk Mgt	nissioners		1		NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAII OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSUR	•	

160 Australian Ave West Palm Beach, FL 33406

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 2

#\$493157/M493100

DSXA

9 ACORD CORFORATION 1988

KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC. - GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2007

## FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC., FOR GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_,2007, by and between KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC., a not-for-profit corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter "KPBCB", and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, KPBCB promotes, facilitates, and reviews beautification grants, as well as promoting various organized clean up programs, hereinafter "PROGRAMS": and

WHEREAS, COUNTY believes that these efforts by KPBCB serve a public purpose by enhancing the beautification of thoroughfare roadways, as well as other public areas, and wishes to support KPBCB's efforts to do so by providing reimbursement funding for documented costs for such activities, in an amount not to exceed TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true, correct and are incorporated herein.
- 2. COUNTY agrees to provide to KPBCB reimbursement funding in an amount not to exceed TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) for KPBCB's costs related to PROGRAMS.
- 3. COUNTY agrees to reimburse KPBCB up to the amount established in paragraph 2 for costs associated with PROGRAMS, upon KPBCB's submission of acceptable documentation needed to substantiate such costs for the PROGRAMS. COUNTY will use its best efforts to provide said funds to KPBCB on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of all information required in Paragraph 5, below.
- 4. COUNTY's obligation is limited to its payment obligation as set forth in Paragraph 2, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to any other person or entity.

STATE OF LONG THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

THE COURSE WE SHOULD BE SEEN AS A SECOND OF THE

and the second of the second of the second

- 5. KPBCB shall furnish the Manager, Streetscape Section, of COUNTY's Department of Engineering and Public Works with a request for payment supported by paid invoices, checks, payroll records, or such other documentation which is acceptable in form and detail to the COUNTY to provide for verification that the services and/or materials have been performed and/or received by KPBCB.
- 6. KPBCB shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs pertaining to PROGRAMS for at least three (3) years after COUNTY's final reimbursement. COUNTY shall have access to all books, records and documents as required in this Section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours.
- 7. All invoices from KPBCB shall be submitted to COUNTY no later than September 30, 2008, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to KPBCB or any other entity or person for any cost incurred thereafter unless the time for completion is extended by modification of this Agreement as provided herein.
- 8. KPBCB recognizes that it is an independent contractor, and not an agent or servant of COUNTY or its Board of County Commissioners. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents, relating to any item which is the responsibility of KPBCB, KPBCB hereby agrees to indemnify, save and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents, and to defend said persons from any such claims, liabilities, causes of action and judgments of any type whatsoever arising out of or relating to the performance by KPBCB as may relate to this Agreement. KPBCB agrees to pay all costs, attorney's fees and expenses incurred by COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents in connection with such claims, liabilities or suits except as may be incurred due to the negligence of COUNTY.
- 9. As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, KPBCB certifies that its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors, and consultants who perform work hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida

Department of Management Services within 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a).

- 10. KPBCB's termination of this AGREEMENT shall result all obligations of COUNTY for funding contemplated herein to be canceled.
- 11. COUNTY and KPBCB agree that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sexual orientation, religion or creed, sex, age, or handicap be discriminated against in performance of the Agreement.
- 12. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision hereof is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13. All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing, and deemed sufficient to each party when sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

#### **AS TO COUNTY**

Manager, Streetscape Section
Palm Beach County Department of
Engineering and Public Works
Post Office Box 21229
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229

#### **AS TO KPBCB**

Executive Director, Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc. 1920 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard, Suite 210 West Palm Beach, FL 33409

14. This Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every other remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof.

15. Any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) associated with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be borne by the respective parties; provided, however, that this clause pertains only to the parties to the Agreement.

- 16. Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith.
- 17. The parties to this Agreement shall not be deemed to assume any liability for the negligent or wrongful acts, or omissions of the other party (or parties). Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a waiver by COUNTY, by any of the parties, of the liability limits established in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- 18. KPBCB shall promptly notify COUNTY of any lawsuit-related complaint, or cause of action threatened or commenced against it which arises out of or relates, in any manner, to the performance of this Agreement.
- 19. The parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event any of the parties is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the parties not in default shall provide to the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice before exercising any of their rights.
- 20. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial constraint, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.
- 21. This Agreement represents the entire understanding among the parties, and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement.
- 22. A copy of this Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida.

This Agreement shall take affect upon execution and the effective date shall be the date of execution.

23.

**INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK** 

ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

 APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

BY: KA

F:\Median\GCG\KPBCB GOE 2007-2010\AGR KPBCB 2007 MARCUS 10K.doc

## Exhibit A

## PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST

-	(Project)								
irantee	Request Date								
illing #	Billing Period								
PROJECT PAYMENT SUMMARY									
tem	Project Costs This Billing	Cumulative Project Costs	Total Project Costs						
Consulting Services		-							
ontractual Services									
laterials, Supplies, Direct Purchases									
rantee Stock									
quipment, Furniture									
OTAL PROJECT COSTS	=======================================								
ertification: I hereby certify that the above vere incurred for the work identified as being ecomplished in the attached progress reports.	tation the p	Certification: I hereby central has been maintained as requested expenses reported about able for audit upon requested.	uired to support ove and is avail-						
.dministrator/Date		Financial Officer/Date							
PBC USE ONLY									
County Funding Participation		\$							
Total Project Cost		\$							
Total project costs to date		\$							
County obligation to date		\$							
County retainage (%)		(\$	)						
County funds previously disbursed		(\$	_)						
County funds due this billing		S	<del>.</del>						
Reviewed and Approved by:  PBC 1	Project Administrator	/Date							
Assist	tant County Engineer	or Fiscal Manager/Date							

# PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE

		(Project)			
	Grantee	В	illing Date	·	
	Billing #	В	illing Period		
Contractor Name	Contractor Invoice Number and date	City Check or Voucher Number and date	Project Amount Paid this period	General Description	
					•
		TOTAL			
Certification: I here by certify that the population bove were used in saccomplishing the pr		ch	ecks, and other purchasing docu	nt bid tabulations, executed contract cancelled umentation have been maintained as required we and are available for audit upon request.	
dministrator/Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>-</del> Fi	nancial Officer/Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

3.0

## FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC., FOR THOROUGHFARE BEAUTIFICATION GRANT ADMINISTRATION

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_,2007, by and between KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC., a not-for-profit corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter "KPBCB", and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, KPBCB promotes, facilitates, and reviews beautification grants on State, and to the extent funded, County thoroughfares within the COUNTY, hereinafter "GRANTS"; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY believes that these efforts by KPBCB serve a public purpose by enhancing the beautification of thoroughfare roadways, and wishes to support KPBCB's efforts to do so by providing reimbursement funding for documented costs for such activities, in an amount not to exceed TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true, correct and are incorporated herein.
- 2. COUNTY agrees to provide to KPBCB reimbursement funding in an amount not to exceed TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) for KPBCB's costs related to GRANTS.
- 3. COUNTY agrees to reimburse KPBCB up to the amount established in paragraph 2 for costs associated with the review of GRANTS, upon KPBCB's submission of acceptable documentation needed to substantiate such costs for the GRANTS. COUNTY will use its best efforts to provide said funds to KPBCB on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of all information required in Paragraph 5, below.
- 4. COUNTY's obligation is limited to its payment obligation as set forth in Paragraph 2, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to any other person or entity.

- 5. KPBCB shall furnish the Manager, Streetscape Section, of COUNTY's Department of Engineering and Public Works with a request for payment supported by paid invoices, checks, payroll records, or such other documentation which is acceptable in form and detail to the COUNTY to provide for verification that the services and/or materials have been performed and/or received by KPBCB.
- 6. KPBCB shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs pertaining to GRANTS for at least three (3) years after COUNTY's final reimbursement. COUNTY shall have access to all books, records and documents as required in this Section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours.
- 7. All invoices from KPBCB shall be submitted to COUNTY no later than September 30, 2008, and COUNTY shall have no obligation to KPBCB or any other entity or person for any cost incurred thereafter unless the time for completion is extended by modification of this Agreement as provided herein.
- 8. KPBCB recognizes that it is an independent contractor, and not an agent or servant of COUNTY or its Board of County Commissioners. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents, relating to any item which is the responsibility of KPBCB, KPBCB hereby agrees to indemnify, save and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents, and to defend said persons from any such claims, liabilities, causes of action and judgments of any type whatsoever arising out of or relating to the performance by KPBCB as may relate to this Agreement. KPBCB agrees to pay all costs, attorney's fees and expenses incurred by COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents in connection with such claims, liabilities or suits except as may be incurred due to the negligence of COUNTY.
- 9. As provided in F.S. 287 132-133, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, KPBCB certifies that its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors, and consultants who perform work hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida

Department of Management Services within 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a).

- 10. KPBCB's termination of this AGREEMENT shall result all obligations of COUNTY for funding contemplated herein to be canceled.
- 11. COUNTY and KPBCB agree that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sexual orientation, religion or creed, sex, age, or handicap be discriminated against in performance of the Agreement.
- 12. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision hereof is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13. All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing, and deemed sufficient to each party when sent by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

#### **AS TO COUNTY**

Manager, Streetscape Section
Palm Beach County Department of
Engineering and Public Works
Post Office Box 21229
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229

#### **AS TO KPBCB**

Executive Director, Keep Palm Beach County Beautiful, Inc. 1920 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard, Suite 210 West Palm Beach, FL 33409

14. This Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every other remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof.

15. Any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) associated with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be borne by the respective parties; provided, however, that this clause pertains only to the parties to the Agreement.

- 16. Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith.
- 17. The parties to this Agreement shall not be deemed to assume any liability for the negligent or wrongful acts, or omissions of the other party (or parties). Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a waiver by COUNTY, by any of the parties, of the liability limits established in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- 18. KPBCB shall promptly notify COUNTY of any lawsuit-related complaint, or cause of action threatened or commenced against it which arises out of or relates, in any manner, to the performance of this Agreement.
- 19. The parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event any of the parties is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the parties not in default shall provide to the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice before exercising any of their rights.
- 20. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial constraint, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.
- 21. This Agreement represents the entire understanding among the parties, and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement.
- 22. A copy of this Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida.

This Agreement shall take affect upon execution and the effective date

shall be the date of execution.

23.

б

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC. - GRANT ADMINISTRATION 2007

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is effective

### **KEEP PALM BEACH COU**

JNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC.
KEEP PALM BEACH COUNTY BEAUTIFUL, INC.
BY ITS BOARD OF DIRECTORS
By: Lo Elle Maniger PRESIDENT
ADDIE L. GREEN, CHAIRPERSON
FFICIENCY

F:\Median\GCG\KPBCB 06-07\KPBCB GRANT ADM 2007-McCarty.doc

## Exhibit A

## PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST

	(Project)						
rantee	Req	Request Date					
lling #	Billi	ng Period					
	PROJECT PAYMENT	SUMMARY					
em	Project Costs This Billing	Cumulative Project Costs	Total Project Costs				
nsulting Services	***************************************						
ontractual Services							
aterials, Supplies, Direct Purchases							
antee Stock							
uipment, Furniture							
OTAL PROJECT COSTS	=======================================						
ertification: I hereby certify that the a ere incurred for the work identified a complished in the attached progress	as being tatio	Certification: I hereby con has been maintained as recoroject expenses reported abable for audit upon reque	quired to support ove and is avail-				
ministrator/Date		Financial Officer/Date					
BC USE ONLY							
County Funding Participation		\$					
otal Project Cost		\$					
otal project costs to date		\$					
ounty obligation to date		\$					
ounty retainage (%)		(\$	_)				
ounty funds previously disbursed		(\$					
county funds due this billing		\$	<del>.</del>				
eviewed and Approved by:	PBC Project Administrator	:/Date					
Reviewed and Approved by:	PBC Project Administrator  Assistant County Engineer						

## PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE

			(Project)	<u> </u>		
	Gra	ntee	I	Billing Date		
	Bill	ing #		Billing Period		
Contractor Name		Contractor Invoice Number and date	City Check or Voucher Number and date	Project Amount Paid this period	General Description	
			TOTAL			
Certification: I hereby certify that bove were used in accomplishing		noted	ci	hecks, and other purchasing docume	id tabulations, executed contract cancelled entation have been maintained as required and are available for audit upon request.	
dministrator/Date			$\overline{\mathbf{F}}$	inancial Officer/Date		

2007					•	Pa	age <u>I</u> of <u>I</u>		
		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET Transfer  FUND Capital Outlay			RS	BGEX032107-1251			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BU <b>D</b> GET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPIENDED/ ENCUIMBERED ASS OF 033/21/07	REMAINING BALANCE	
KEEP PBC BEAUTIFUL 3900-364-M107-8201 Cor	ntributions-Non-Govtl Agn <b>cy</b>	0	30,000	20,000	0	50,000	(	50,000	
CABANA COLONY/LOCA 3900-364-M051 6506 IOT		802,657	619,657	0	20,000	<b>599</b> ,657			
				20,000	20,000				
		SIGNATURE		DATE			d of County Comning of05/15/0		
Engineering & Public			Olug	4	11/07				
Administration / Budge OFMB Department – I							Clerk to the ff Countly Commiss	ioners	

2007					P	age <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>	
		PALM BEAC BUDGET		<b>S</b>		BGEX032107-	1250
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 03/21/07	REMAINING BALANCE
CABANA COLONY/LOCAL DRAINAGE 3500-364-M051-6506 IOTB-Infrastructure	375,000	558,000	20,000	0	<b>578,0</b> 00	0	578 <b>,0</b> 00
RESERVE FOR DISTRICT 1 3500-368-9111-9907 Res-Future Construction	1,863,324	773,569	0	10,000	763,569		
RESERVE FOR DISTRICT 4 3500-368-9114-9907 Res-Future Construction	2,625,107	1,973,953	0	10,000	1,,963,953		
			20,000	20,000		·	
	SIGNATURE		DATE			d of County Comming of05/15/0	
Engineering & Public Works	60	lufg	4	111/57			•
Administration / Budget Approval  OFMB Department – Posted				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Clerk to the f County Commissi	omers